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February 21, 2024

Member/Manager President/CEO

Tru Fragrance & Beauty LLC Ulta Beauty, Inc.

c/o Brad Wallace c¢/o The Prentice-Hall Corporation System, Inc.
7725 S. Quincy St. 251 Little Falls Drive

Willowbrook, IL 60527-5531 Wilmington, DE 19808

President/CEO Member/Manager

Ulta Beauty, Inc. Ulta Beauty Cosmetics, LL.C

c/o Illinois Corporation Service Company ¢/o Illinois Corporation Service Company

801 Adlai Stevenson Drive 801 Adlai Stevenson Drive

Springfield, IL 62703-4261 Springfield, IL 62703-4261

60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act'
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Precila Balabbo (“Balabbo™), a citizen of the State of California acting
in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of
consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing
hazardous substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Balabbo has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s)
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the
Product in California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause
cancer without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from use of the Product,
California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on whether and/or how to
eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the reasonably foreseeable use of the
Product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Precila Balabbo, 285 W. 6% Street, Unit 209, San Pedro, CA 90731; (Ph) 818-434-
4023.

2. Alleged Violator(s): Tru Fragrance & Beauty LLC; Ulta Beauty, Inc.; Ulta Beauty
Cosmetics, LLC

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least February 21, 2024
and are continuing to this day.

4. Product: Listed Chemical: Diethanolamine (DEA) is listed under Proposition 65 as a
chemical known to the State to cause cancer.

5. Product:
Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Black/Brown Mascara Undone Beauty Clean Lash 8080 Black/Brown Mascara
UPC#0 87327 01168 1

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal exposure. Some amount of exposure
through ingestion can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s
hand to mouth. No clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the
health hazards of exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (‘OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

I1I. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Balabbo against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Balabbo is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Balabbo’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.




Balabbo has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

()

@
3)

)

)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Precila Balabbo.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: February 21, 2024

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Precila Balabbo



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On February 21, 2024 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager President/CEO

Tru Fragrance & Beauty LLC Ulta Beauty, Inc.

c/o Brad Wallace c/o The Prentice-Hall Corporation System, Inc.
7725 S. Quincy St. 251 Little Falls Drive

Willowbrook, IL 60527-5531 Wilmington, DE 19808

President/CEO Member/Manager

Ulta Beauty, Inc. Ulta Beauty Cosmetics, LLC

c¢/o Illinois Corporation Service Company c¢/o Illinois Corporation Service Company

801 Adlai Stevenson Drive 801 Adlai Stevenson Drive

Springfield, IL 62703-4261 Springfield, IL 62703-4261

On February 21, 2024 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed February 21, 2024, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




T T ep LR IGL ALLLQTTICY
7 Oakport Street, Suite 650
i, CA 9462 (

PEM

feat BP0 @acsiv.oxg
he Honotable Allison Haley
Naga County District Attorney
1127 Figst St., Suite C
MNapa, CA 94559
i PD@comtynﬁnapu.org
he Honorab fe Jeft W Reisig
alo County District Altorney
B0l Second Street
Wmdiand. CA 95695
£ Ty

; 0w Hedding Street
Pan Jose, Ca 95( 10

[The Horratie O

agoty D Totten,
“ntura County District Attorney
B00 S Viotoria Aveque

Yentuca, CaA 93009

[Beguty District Altotney

h-oata Costa County

P00 Wary Strest

am‘usz_, CA 94553

HiGenitmeostads org

€ Honorable Thomas Herdy

ke County District Altamey

$8 M. Bdwards Sireel

dspemdonce, CA 93526 ©

e @nveconniy us

1 hB Eloziorable Payl g, Zellerbach

~eaegide County Digtriot Attorney

“U12 Drange Strest

Sivarsige CA 92501
DGhvgada orz

(4 Honoable Walter W Wall

Macigssa County District Attomey

.0, Box 730

¢ Iar‘r;ﬂaaa) CA 95338

acipd Rty arg

C R — City Attorney

3

&

200 E. Sants Clarg Sirest, |6th Floor

% Jose, CA 96113

~DpeRioRsSuotices@anminseca goy

5 anovalkis
Busta Cruz Couxtty Districs Attosney
P! Ocaan Sirest

Bunks Cruz, CA 95060

AELA ACEAITSO

&.us

Hacns -m County Disteict Attomey
B0| G Street
Sacearqante, CA 958 14
auda.ong

¢ Hanovable Sunvmer Stephan
$an Digga County District Attecnsy
P00 West Broadway

Ban Dlega, CA 92101
SmDiegoDAPtop6 3 @sdeda org

Michella Latimer, Program Coovdinatoc
lzgsen County

18, Lassen Street
CA 96130

Sargent
it District Attomey
g Fran
350 Rhode [shand Street

s Franciseo, CA. 94103

gy District Atlomney

@ Luis Obispo Cowmnty

fueamy Gowt Center Amnex, 4" Floor
%25 Luiy Obispo, Ca 93408

cisco Dristrict A tiorney's Office

ark Ankeern, Deputy City Attormey
ICity of San Diego

200 Third Averus
ian Disgo, CA 92101
£t ARyl L6 3 ﬂ_;;. ndiggo.gov
Cheistagher Dafbay,
iy District Attomey
Barbara County
1 112 Sasita Barbara Strsst
Samta Barbara, CA 9301
DAPoss 3@y santa-barbec.co,u
Walerie Lopez, Deputy City Attomey
(s of the City Attotoey

13490 Market Sweet, ™ Flour
&an Francisco, CA 94102
(Vilepic L opsaiiatoyaity o0
Jeamaine M Pacioni
Bty Disiriel Atlomsy
liuta ierey County
1200 Aguajito Road
Montszay, CA 93940
P MONESeY, $h.u8

[ Za G
[T

e Ste;;h Passalacqua
pashuiz Covagy District Attoruey
B8 Administration Drive

e Henoemble CEfford Mewsll
Mewadi Coumty District Attorney
28l Commercial Strest

Mewngla City, CA 93959
PAPmBiiRceasads caw

e Honorable Denid Hollister
[Piamas County District Adormey
5720 Main Sirset, Room 404
Dy, Ca 95971

P LS

e it Asiarmay
30 Wost (ain $ocat
Moseod; CA 95048

9 S 5000
[the Hooosable Morzan Briggs Gire

Pagar County Disirict Attocsy
0819 Justtes Center Drive
Roseiwitls, CA 93678

Proaaiiiniacer. ca gy

Lo A. Siliteantp, Dissviet Atformey
2409 Tfase Sireat
Fresng, €4 93721

GRAIS

CERESERenEiT s notataluon. 0y

Otfice of the Califoruia Attorsey General
Praposition 65 Entorcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coordinatoc

£.0. Box 70550

Qakland,

CA 9461

2-0350




SERVICE LIST

i Hartutalile Napoy o idaih

& ¥ Yy
Marida Connty Dlsiiot Attamay
1225 Fallop Streat, Agorm 300
Qakland, CA 94612

The H Sla Stacay M "

Lassan County Qlatiict Altornay
280 South Lassen Siraet, Sta 8
Susanville, CA 98190

The Honerable Candige Huooper
San Banito Caunly Dlsirict Attomey
419 4ih Steeat, 9ecand Flaor
Hallister, Ca 95208

Tha Hanarbla Gragg Gehen
Tahame Counly Olstrict Atlomay
444 QOak Sirest, Aoom L

Aad Dluff, CA 96060

Tha Hi ;
w";g:;ﬂn:?’:ﬁ;s}‘?{ahac Ths Hanoratle Jackia Lavey The Honorable Michasl Ramos Tha Honorsbia Eric Herylord
270 Larauria Siraat, FO S0 34 Las Angales Caunty Oislct Attarnay San emardino Counly Olstrlat Atamey | Trnity County Distriat Aitantay
Markigovilla, A 961290 B 211 Wast Temple Straat, Julte 1200 402 Wast 3rd Siraat, 6lh Flaar p.Q. Sox 10
Las Angaias, CA 0012 San Garmarding, CA 92415-0502 Waavardle, CA 96093
Tha Han
Amager gcliubr{;:r;l:fﬂgsi\‘ila i Tﬁeﬂm“ﬁﬂn i Baid Linn Tha Henorzltle Bannie Qumanis The Honaraille Tim éard
718 Sowt Straat aiad Caunty isiior Artocray San Ulago Gounty Distrier Atlomey Tulara County Diatvict Atomey
iackger q540 209 West Yosamitz Avanua 330 W. Broadway Street 221 hinuniay Baulevard, Rim 224
Tha Hg o Vel oy 5 Q&m San Ola 2101 tqalia, OA 2N .-=
Bulle Coup Attom s Bailiatlan The Hanerable Gearge Gascon ura
28 Gounty gilsll::-ﬂgm = ¢“."“‘Y Olgtdot Aktaynay San Frandaco Gounty Disifat Atamey Tualumne Counly Ofgirial Atorney
| Oroulls, CA 95563 2601 Clvio Cantar Orive, Soom 130 890 Sryant Swast, Aom 322 423 Narih Washingtan Sirest
i=- San Ralaal, Ca 94903 Jan Franclseg, CA 34103 Sanara, CA 96370
Tha Manara -
caim;rg':n?;;:‘;f“ The Hanarahla Thamas Gaaks Tha Honorable Tar Varber Salazar The Henarablo Gragary Talten
881 Ktauniain Ranca Agad S Warlpasa Gaunly Oisiriat Altornay San Joaquin Caunty Disirict Aornay Vianiura Counly Olsiriet Attarney
: oS, CA 95245 $101 Jones Siraat, 7.0, Sox 730 299 East Walsar Avanua, Roarm 202 900 Sauln
Tha -a Jahn ar 7 2 G[‘: 98339 Stacktan, CA 95201 faniuta, GA
Coluss County Ojsiri anorie Eystar e Honoratia Gan Dow
34§ Fijin sqg strict itarry Mandaving Caunty Olstrict Atormey Sap Luja Qhisgo Gauriy Oistrict Aty
Coluga, CA 95082 L“ Nunugsm Sireat, P.O_Sox 1000 | 1095 Paim Strast, &h Flaor
Tha Nangrabie Mark Fate San Luis Ohisse, GA S3908
Centra Cogta Ge:::‘;rﬁoﬁls:?;r:m le Larry Morse ) The Hararabla Stsphen Wagsiafie Pl
900 Ward Sragt fict Aflarney | Merced Gaunty Olsirict Afiorney Say Mates Courtly Disiviet Altormey Yuba Catnly Disiiot Attomey

(6l laric Gaumy Olsiriol At
A0 A Beest, Boom 171 SR

Crascant éﬂy_ CA 95534

350 W. Maln Strgat

Madaec County Disiiet Attornsy
204 3. Gourt Sirast. Suite 202
Ajlvras, CA 99101

gﬁmw, %_ 340
e Honerabls Jardan Funk

409 Caunty Genter, Thitd Floar

Hsd! Gliy, 8 34

“The Hanarable Joyes Dudley

Fanla Basbara Couaty Disiricl Atlomey
1112 Sanke Barbara Sirest

Santa Barkaya, CA 3310

215 Filin Sivasl
farygills, A S5301
lite Faus:

Fauar
omay. Los Angales

Qitlge of the Glly AY
§ag Cliy Hall East
299 narth Main Streal

778 Faif

Tha H |7 -
2ata Vam Plerson The Hanerabie T The Hanar:
& Oaade i arabis Tim Kendall Te Hanarable Jofirsy Hosan
“5{%‘!‘@ Ulsirict Attarnay Mano Caunty Olstrict Aornay Sanla Giava Caunly Olalict Atorney

‘Fresno Caunly Distelol Astorne:
Y
2320 Villgrs Streat, #1000

Gdunl:eém?r& FEyna Stawar
aun
P.0. Bor €ag T Aoy

Willows, CA 35933

Plag CA 95857
%_ %“Qﬂ- CA 53517
i 8 ki Srmiticamn narable Dean Fippo

L5 A :

P.0. Box 517

| 70 West Heddlng Sireat, West ting
Jan dagg, CA YT I

mas Sanahur
Qlfles df Ine Cily Atgmay, Sasramento
915 | Sireat, 4th Flegr
A 5614

Morteray Caunly isirict Altorney
P.Q. Box 11

Mapa Gounty Olgiriel Attarr
1127 First Sirent, Sulte ~
Napa, GA 92559

Sakines. CA 33§02
@ Honuralbfa Allfson Haley

The Hunavalle Juff Aasel!

Santa Gruz Caunly Distict Alkomey
701 Ogean Sireeal, Room 200

Sania Givz, OO 99050

The Hosierabls Stephen Cartan

ngrabla Jan Saldsmith
Office ! e Gity AWosiey, San Diega
1209 Third Avenus, Suite 1520
AT

Shasta Gounty Ulshict Attamey
1955 Wast Siraat
Redding, GA 96901

Tha Henurable Dennis Harrera
Offlcs dl lhe Clly Altiomey, San
Frandlsee

1 Qr. Gailan B. Goadieit Place
2

BT ; .
ORI 4 Fleming
Huntgl %%m Aty
425 §tbs Shraal, ?wm o
| En CA 1
& Rodarabis
Impsifd] Sy

T Hanorabla Gliffgrd Newsh
Ngvada Gounty Bisidat Attorney
2 Gammarcial Streat

A kil
Hanorabla Tony Aackauckes
Oranga Tounky Olstrict Attorpey
401 Givle Osnter Orive West
Santa dna, CA 92701

The Honarabla Lawranes Allsn
Sterra Gouply Dislriot Allaynay

100 Gouthause Square
Downiguille, GA 95938

The Hanaralife James Kirk Andrus
Siskiyae Coupty Oisirial Attarnsy
©.Q. Box 386

Yvaka, CA 95097

The Duyla

Offlcg uf Ihe Gity Allamey, San Jose
240 East Sapta Clava Siraat, 1Sh Floar
Ch 9913

"Offfoa af Ee-Callfonita Aforney Ganeral
Prapesiion 88 Enforcement Reporling
ATTN: Frag &5 Coordinatar

1514 Clay Sirget, Sulte 2000

'~ The Hang - Qalland. 08 949120550
ire Oouny e Pardy The Honorabie A, Ssok Owans The Hevaraita Rinma Aorams
P.Q. Orawer O aney Plagar Gounly Disirlat Attorney Salano Counly Dishiat Aftarney

e onsee |
anarable Lisa Green

Il.‘lﬂ!ii Justles Genter Orive, Suite 240
Ragsul

a Hanarabla

675 Tasas Slrest, Sults 4500

Kam Go, : Follstar TThe Hanarabla I Faitah
1245 T’ru;z-. uh"'”: ftarney Plumas Gaunty Dlstriot Atormey Surigma Caunty Distrial Ssiamay
L i Aven ;ﬂ[ 520 Main glmal, Fgom 404 690 Adininisivation Oive, Roam 212
Fanor: - _ Fanta B
B Coninty B et “Tha Horiorate fichas) Rasirin Tha Honosabfa Bifglt Fladager
1430 Wast gy uw‘?;,a,.f Rivarskle Gaury Qighlat aktarney Stavislaua Gausy Distict Akorney
; 3940 Orm%:ju‘ i!;;:t 32 12th Shraet, Suite 900
The e i iA 52501 Madeste, CA 95384
Lake &mhgzrﬁ:n::i s The He Anne Warle Schubert The Hﬁ rabfe Wnanda Hopper
255 North ru;m: e Sagramfignta Caunty Ulstrlot Attorney Sultar County District Avarney
. Iy trmat 901 € §lrust 443 Sevand Sirmat, Suks 702
| m__ Yavramenty CA 95514 1 Yuba Gly GA, 95991



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Mealth Hazard Assessment (QEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (cornmanly knawn as
"Proposition 857). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
natice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information abouyt the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing reguiations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 (Heatth and Safety Code Sections 25249 5 through
25249.13) is avallable online at: http//oehha.ca.gov/prop65/iaw/PESIiaw72003 ntm
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the Stats in carrying out certain aspecis of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 X
These implementing reguiations are available online at:
htip://oehha.ca.goviprop65/iaw/P65Regs. fitml,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Progosition 65 List ” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (QEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to causs cancer and/or
reproduciive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list If they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage 1o

l .

All Turther regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations uniess
Ot?werwms indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: http://www.oshha.ca.gov/prop@8iiaw/index. htm.




femnale or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list n"!ust bg )
updated at least once a ysar. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals !s availabie on
the OEHHMA website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop@S/propﬁsdlist/Newhst.htmi.

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are regulated under Propositior? 65. et
Businesses that produce, uss, release or otherwiss angage in activities involving liste
chemicais must comply with the fallowing:

Clear and reasonabis warnings. A business is required to warn a parson before
"knowingly and intentionaty” exposing that person to a listed chermical unless an |
exermption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable ” This means inat
the waming must: (1) dlearly make known that the chemical fnvolved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive ham; and (2) be given in sucha way that
t will effactively reach the person before he or she is exposed {o that chemical. Some
exposures are exemgt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or anto tand where it passes or
probagly will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consuil the currert version of the statute and reguiatiiorls
{htte:/fwww oehha.ca goviprop65/awfindex.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibiion doss not apply
ioa discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical,

Governmental agencies and public water ufiliies. All agencies of the faderal, _state
or local government, as well as entities aperating public water systems, are exempt,

Businesses with nine or fawer employees. Neither the warning requiremertt nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of neng or Tewer
smptoyees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California,



Exposures that pose po sfgnificant risk of cancer. For chemic_aisltha.t are hSteiared )
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a waming is not re?a o
the business causing the sxposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs j .
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to mS%;O aar
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals efposedl over & ls..-y
Ifetime. The Proposition 65 regutations identify spacific “No Significant Risk La‘?fmm
(NSRLs) for many fisted carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exemp

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: ) Section 25701
hitp:lfwww.oehha,ca.govfpropfiﬁ:’getNSRLs‘htrni for a list of NSRLs, and Se e

of seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are caiculaied,

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at ’5,’@@@ i@:s i’f%’
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive tOXici \fme
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demons‘cfate thi e
exposure will préduce no abservable sffect, even at 1,000 times the level in queﬁ 1on
other words, the level of exXposure must te below the “no observavle eifect leve
divided by 1,000, This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Levsl htr! for
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http:ﬂwww.oehha,oa.govfpropﬁSigetﬂSRLs. m '

a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 of seq. of the regulations for information concerning
now these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Ocgurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures t(f' —
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (j.e., that do not result from any knawn ”‘i e
activity, including activity by someone other than the person cgusmg the expgsu e]z ! e
exempt from the warning requirerments of the law. If the chemical is a -c'ontamma@ |
Must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Ssction 25801

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amoeunt” of iﬁe ﬁsfﬁd c?emf.aim
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from d’SChf‘r‘g@ Agari St"
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a SigriHcant Bmou

of the listed chemical has nat, does nat, or will not pass inta or probably WS,S m’t10 ?
Source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all otner apphcable lawis,
regulations, permits, requirements or orders. A “significant amogntr Tnearg am{ o
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk .
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable eﬁzott -
levei for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed 10
amount in drinking water.

% See Ssction 25501(a)(4).



HOW 1S PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but anly after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attomey, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-31 03 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted abave initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice,

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation in addition, the business may be ordered by a court o
stop commiiting the violation

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator meets spacific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
Provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

® An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the axtent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

* Anexposure to a Proposition 65 listed chermical in @ food or beverags prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for ’
immediate cansumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination;

® An exposurs to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (cther
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator whers
smeKing s permitted at any location on the premises;

*  An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violatar and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

Ifa private party alleges that a violation ocourred based on one of the expasures
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



; mis
A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of m?‘p“if‘ce for
inctuded in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website &t:

hittp://oehha.ca -goviprop85/law/p65law72003 html.
FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 85

Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
F’GSPublic.COmments@oahha‘ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Referenscef;?eg)‘;?
25249.5, 25249 6, 25249 7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety :



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared by the Califarnia Office of Environmental Healih Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Watsr and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commeonly known as “Proposition 65”).
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on cemtain
eXpaosurss f the alleged violator meets specific conditions. These exposures are:

° An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

® An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
mmediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies f the chemical was
notintentionally added to the feod, and was formed by cocking or simitar
Preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination,

® An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persans (other
than emplayees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises:

> An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the Allegrrgio[aianiur (IESRIRPRS IS8, CF
recover in a settiemerit any payment in lisu of penatties any reimbursement for costs
and attormey's fees, f the alleged violator has done alf of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

*  Corrected the alleged violation:

* Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject ta change in 2019 and every five
years thereatter) to the private party within 30 days; and



. - ; j been
= Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the viotation has
caorracted.

. i i isi om
An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for 2 V’O‘att';i?aigmfﬁ
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises, The sa 2 ciy
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a dlstnc?: aﬁomey}osecmor with
attomey of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any full-time city p st an alleged
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action agains
violator.

When a private party sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one ?f nfzzre of the
SXposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special comp ;avioiat@r s
procedurs, and a proof of compliance form 1o be completed by the allege

directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of campliance form is reproduced here:

Page 1
Date:

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

PROCEDURE

: 00 FC I ot i s d that you
You are receiving this form because the Naticing Party llstegi abo;f; has allege ¥
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.8 (Prop. 85).

N H] H 7 t%‘!@
The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for
alleged violation checked below if:

ified in this

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in

form.

{Z) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shaw:;zzg;if:g his
accurately completed by you, postmarked within 14 days of your

notics, W at the
(3) The Noticing Party recsives the required $500 penalty payment gﬁ?; ﬁm,
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your mc;eavmgfm 4 violation
{4) This is the first time you have submitted 2 Proof of Gempl!amemmisesq
arising from the same exposure in the sams facility on the same p

CART 1 TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PA

PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure to; (check one)



Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alieged violator's pramises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

—__Achemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive Itoxic‘ety in a food or
beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises for immediate
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical was rsot‘mtent!onally
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or'd
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avol
micrabiological contamination.

—__Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than amp}gtyze:t)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitte
any location on the premises.

—_Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in deggif:;e
exhaust, to the extent the expasure occurs inside a facility owned or operatea by
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles

IMPORTANT NOTES:

(1) You have no potential liability under California Heaith and Safety Code §252496

your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. ' .

(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attarney General, a district attorney, a city |
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have qccurr;e

from filing an action over the same alfleged viclations, and that In any such’ a’gttoﬂ, ne
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at this time

Date: Page 2

Nams of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

FART 2. TO BE COWPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR, OR AUTHORIZED

| SENTATIVE
Certification of

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compliance “1‘(‘“‘
Califernia Health and Safety Code §25249.5 for the alleged violation hsieg‘j abdve. You
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address shown
above, pastmarked within 14 day 3 of vou receiving thi

 hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil peﬂaﬁ Ofc;%d?
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Co
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):



[ ] Posting a warning or warnings about the alieged exposure that complies with the law,
and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its

Placement on my premises:
[] Posting the warning or wamings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and

attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately showing its placement on
my premises; OR »

[ ] Eliminating the alleged exoosure, and attaching a statement accuratety descriving
how the alleged exposure has besn eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments fo it, are true, complete, and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are mads in good faith. { have
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a false
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of altleged violator or authorized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS .
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (816) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
PSSPuhIic.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
252495, 25249 6, 252497, 252499, 25249.10 and 2524911, Health and Safety Cods.



